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Questions for the Business Product Line May 31, 2007 teleconference.

QUESTIONS:

1.
Refund process for premium processing filing fees – Please explain the process and timing for issuing refunds for premium processing I-140 cases where action is clearly delayed beyond the required 15 days.  In one case action on an I-140 (LIN 07-001-53264) was delayed well beyond 15 days, but when we inquired the response from NSC was that a decision on the refund of the premium processing fee will be made at the time of final adjudication.  That case is stuck in a security check, so it could be a very long time before there is any action, and it is difficult to understand why a decision on the refund must await final adjudication of the petition.

Answer:  Refunds of premium processing fees are not made until both the 15 day processing time has lapsed with no final decision and a determination has been made that there was no fraud or misrepresentation in the filing.  A determination regarding fraud and/or misrepresentation cannot be made until all security check processes are completed.
2.
LC Substitution – In light of the new regulation published May 16, 2007 by the Department of Labor eliminating substitution of beneficiaries on approved labor certifications, please explain how NSC will treat LC sub I-140’s that are (a) currently filed and pending a decision; and (b) are received by NSC prior to July 16, 2007.
Answer:  All I-140s requesting substitution of beneficiaries on approved labor certifications that are currently pending as well as those that are received prior to July 16, 2007 will be processed in the same manner as before publication of DOLs new rule.  The only change in the processing of these petitions is that premium processing will no longer be available for labor certification substitutions, even where the original labor certification is available.  Any I-140s involving beneficiary substitution that are received on or after July 16, 2007 will be rejected.  If an I-140 petition involving a labor certification substitution is accepted in error it will be denied for lack of a valid labor certification.
3.  
Sending information to NVC:  In some cases, an I-140 petition requests notice to the consulate, and later, the beneficiary files an I-485 application to adjust status.  
a. Upon approval of the initial I-140, does NSC send the original I-140 petition and documents to National Visa Center?  
Answer:  Yes, the original petition is forwarded to the National Visa Center
b. If so, does NSC keep a copy, for use in case of a later I-485 filing?
Answer:  No, NSC does not keep a copy of the petition.
c. Alternatively, does NSC request the original I-140 back from National Visa Center?  
Answer:

Yes.
d. Can you give us an estimate of the time it takes to make any needed file transfers, which may delay processing of the I-485? 

Answer:

Generally 120 days is allotted for the transfer.
4.
 When a Service Center transfers an I-140, not yet approved, and the companion I-485, to a district office for interview, is the examiner at the district office authorized to adjudicate the I-140?  This recently happened with the client of a member, and the examiner at the Boston office did not know the answer to the question.  

Answer:  Yes, the District Office does have authority to adjudicate an I-140 petition.  However, we endeavor to ensure that the I-140 is adjudicated prior to the transfer of the I-485.  Occasionally the I-140 will go prior to adjudication if the district office requests the beneficiary’s file prior to adjudication.
5.
The Seventh Circuit decision in Hoosier Care v. Chertoff limits the scope of CIS’ authority to judge the propriety of a petitioner’s job requirements as stated on an approved labor certification.  Will NSC follow Hoosier Care in cases arising in the jurisdiction of the Seventh Circuit?  Nationwide?
Answer:  This is currently under review at the HQ level – NSC has no comment at this time.
6. We are seeing a lot of I-140 cases where either the receipt notice or the approval notice is not received by the attorney of record.  Aside from the common issue of checking a filing to be sure that it contains a signed G-28 with a proper address, are there any other suggestions for what attorneys can do to minimize the likelihood of these notices being misdirected?  Another common situation is where a new attorney sends a G-28 on a pending case, but the notices still go to the previous attorney of record.  What can attorneys do to ensure that their new G-28s are properly recorded by NSC?
Answer:  Make sure you keep us informed of any address changes, for both the attorney and the    applicant/beneficiary.  When filing a new or updated G-28 for a case that is pending at NSC, mail those to P.O. Box 87172 Lincoln, NE 68501.  RFEs should always be mailed in the return envelope provided by NSC.  If for some reason you need to mail something that you want placed in the file, such as an amendment, please send to P.O. Box 82521.
7. NSC has recently been sending RFEs on I-765s where the applicant is a derivative asylee, asking for a copy of the applicant's I-94.  If the individual was granted via an I-730 while residing in the US, there is only an approval notice issued by NSC, no I-94.  Will NSC please issue I-94s as part of the I-797 approval notice?  Is there another solution to this problem?  Upon requesting the local district office to issue an I-94, attorneys are told that the issue needs to be resolved by the NSC (specifically, by the New York District Director, and the New York and New Jersey Asylum Office Directors).
Answer:  When an I-730 is approved where the beneficiary is in the US, the I-797 approval notice has an I-94 at the bottom of the I-797.  If the I-730 is approved where the beneficiary is out of the country and will need to go to a consulate for an interview, the I-797 approval notice does not have an I-94 as part of the I-797.  These beneficiaries will receive an I-94 when they enter the country as an Asylee or a Refugee.
We need to ensure that the applicant has been inspected or admitted before we issue an Employee Authorization Document (EAD).  We do now want to issue an EAD to an I-730 beneficiary who has not been interviewed and had the appropriate security checks done.
8.
Within the context of a Third Preference (EB-3) case, if a petitioner-employer presents evidence that the beneficiary-employee of a labor certification requiring a Bachelor's degree or foreign equivalent has completed the equivalent of a 4-year U.S. awarded Bachelor's degree within three years, will the NSC find that the education component of a Bachelor’s degree has been satisfied (especially when the employer does not require 4 years of study to acquire the degree)?
Answer:  Each petition is adjudicated based on its own merits so a direct response to this inquiry is not possible.  However, if the labor certification requires a bachelor’s degree the evidence must establish that the beneficiary possesses a foreign degree that is the equivalent of a U.S. bachelor’s degree.
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